YUBA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, June 23, 2021 – 4:30 p.m. Zoom Teleconference

TOPIC	DISCUSSION	ACTION TAKEN
1. CALL TO ORDER	President Desiree Hastey called a regular meeting of the Yuba County Board of Education to order on June 23, 2021, at 4:32 p.m. virtually via Zoom teleconference.	CALLED TO ORDER: 4:32 p.m.
ATTENDANCE, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE	Board members in attendance via Zoom conference; Desiree Hastey, Marjorie Renicker, Angela Lewis, and Eva Teagarden. Board member absent; John Nicoletti. Trustee Renicker led the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.	QUORUM PRESENT
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA	President Desiree Hastey directed Board members to the June 23, 2021, Agenda for their review and approval.	MOTION: To approve the June 23, 2021, Agenda as presented MOTION: Marjorie Renicker SECOND: Eva Teagarden ROLE CALL VOTE: Marjorie Renicker – Aye Angela Lewis - Aye Eva Teagarden – Aye Desiree Hastey – Aye John Nicoletti - Absent MOTION APPROVED
3. CONSENT AGENDA	3.1 Approval of June 16, 2021, Board Meeting Minutes President Desiree Hastey directed board members to the June 23, 2021, Consent Agenda for their review and approval.	MOTION: To approve the June 23, 2021, Consent Agenda as presented MOTION: Marjorie Renicker SECOND: Angela Lewis ROLE CALL VOTE: Marjorie Renicker – Aye Angela Lewis – Aye Eva Teagarden – Aye Desiree Hastey – Aye

		John Nicoletti - Absent MOTION APPROVED
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS	There were no public comments on non-agenda items.	
5. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT	5.1 Presentation of Joint Proclamation for Violette Begley	
	Dr. Reveles shared his presentation of Joint Proclamation in honor of Violette Begley's years of service with the Yuba County Office of Education.	
	Former Superintendent of the Yuba County Office of Education, Richard Teagarden, and Assistant Superintendent of Instruction, Bobbi Abold, both expressed appreciation for Ms. Begley.	
	5.2 This Item Provides an Opportunity for the Directors/Superintendent/Board Members to Share Various Items of Interest	
	Trustee Renicker shared that she attended the graduation ceremony for Special Education Regional Programs. Trustee Renicker thanked Special Education Principals, Joshua Brock and Courtney Coburn and the Special Education Staff for putting together the graduation ceremony.	

6. EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

6.1 Public Hearing on the Proposed Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) of the Yuba County Office of Education for 2021-2022

President Desiree Hastey called a Public Hearing to order at 4:44 p.m. virtually via Zoom teleconference.

It is required that a public hearing on the proposed LCAP of the Yuba County Office of Education for 2021-2022 to be held. This time is designated for the public to ask questions or make comments concerning the LCAP. There were no questions or comments made from the public concerning the LCAP prior to board approval.

Bobbi Abold, Assistant Superintendent of Instruction, led a PowerPoint presentation on the Proposed Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) of the Yuba County Office of Education for 2021-2022. She shared various goals within this proposed plan in collaboration with county wide partners to provide a continuum of instructional programs and comprehensive services for the Yuba County youth.

6.2 Adoption of the Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) for the Yuba County Office of Education for 2021-2022

President Desiree Hastey directed board members to the Proposed Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) for their review and approval of adoption as presented.

CALLED TO ORDER:

4:44 p.m.

MOTION: To close the

public hearing **MOTION:** Eva Teagarden

SECOND: Marjorie

Renicker

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Marjorie Renicker – Aye Angela Lewis – Aye Eva Teagarden – Aye Desiree Hastey – Aye John Nicoletti - Absent PUBLIC HEARING ADJOURNED: 5:03 p.m.

REGULAR SESSION CALLED TO ORDER:

5:03 p.m.

MOTION: Adoption of the Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) of the Yuba County Office of Education for 2021-2022

MOTION: Eva

Teagarden

SECOND: Marjorie

Renicker

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Marjorie Renicker – Aye Angela Lewis – Aye Eva Teagarden – Aye

6.3 Approval of the Yuba County Office of Education System of Support Plan

President Desiree Hastey directed board members to the System of Support Plan for their review and approval. Desiree Hastey – Aye John Nicoletti - Absent MOTION APPROVED

MOTION: Approval of

the Yuba County Office of Education System of Support Plan MOTION: Eva Teagarden SECOND: Angela Lewis ROLL CALL VOTE: Marjorie Renicker – Aye Angela Lewis – Aye Eva Teagarden – Aye Desiree Hastey – Aye John Nicoletti - Absent

6.4 Approval of the School Plan for Student Achievement – Title 1 Part A – Thomas E. Mathews Community School/Harry P.B. Carden Court School

President Desiree Hastey directed board members to the School Plan for Student Achievement (SPSA) – Title 1 Part A – Thomas E. Mathews Community School/Harry P.B. Carden Court School, for their review and approval.

Shelby Rider, Resource Specialist Teacher, questioned why the Yuba County Career Preparatory Charter School was not a qualified Title 1 School. Bobbi Abold responded by explaining that the Yuba County Career Preparatory Charter School did not meet the Free and Reduced Lunch criteria. Terri Ryland, Fiscal Consultant, also provided clarification.

MOTION: Approval of the School Plan for Student Achievement – Title 1 Part A – Thomas E. Mathews Community School/Harry P.B. Carden Court School

MOTION APPROVED

MOTION: Eva Teagarden

SECOND: Marjorie Renicker

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Marjorie Renicker – Aye Angela Lewis – Aye Eva Teagarden – Aye Desiree Hastey – Aye John Nicoletti - Absent MOTION APPROVED

7. FISCAL SERVICES	7.1 Adoption of the Budget for the Yuba County Office of Education for 2021-2022 President Desiree Hastey directed board members to the 2021-2022 Budget for the Yuba County Office of Education, for review and approval of adoption.	MOTION: Adoption of the Budget for the Yuba County Office of Education for 2021-2022 MOTION: Marjorie Renicker SECOND: Angela Lewis ROLL CALL VOTE: Marjorie Renicker – Aye Angela Lewis – Aye Eva Teagarden – Aye Desiree Hastey – Aye John Nicoletti - Absent MOTION APPROVED
8. OTHER ITEMS	There were no other items to share.	
9. ADVANCED PLANNING	9.1 Annual Financing Corporation Meeting Wednesday, June 23, 2021 5:30 p.m. (or shortly thereafter) Via Zoom Conference 9.2 Next Regular Board Meeting Wednesday, July 14, 2021 4:30 p.m. – Via Zoom Conference	
10. ADJOURNMENT	There being no further business for discussion, the meeting adjourned at 5:23 p.m.	MOTION: To adjourn the Yuba County Board of Education Meeting MOTION: Eva Teagarden SECOND: Margie Renicker ROLE CALL VOTE: Marjorie Renicker – Aye Angela Lewis - Aye Eva Teagarden – Aye Desiree Hastey – Aye John Nicoletti - Absent MEETING ADJOURNED: 5:23 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Recorded by: Ashley Marin

Francisco Reveles, Ed.D. Superintendent, Yuba County Office of Education